

Legislative Assembly of the State of Goa

THE GOA HOUSING BOARD (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2001.

(Bill No. 40 of 2001)

(As passed in the Legislative Assembly of the State of Goa)

GOA LEGISLATURE SECRETARIAT
PORVORIM-GOA
MARCH, 2001.

The Goa Housing Board (Amendment) Bill, 2001

(Bill No. 40 of 2001)

Α

BILL

to amend the Goa, Daman and Diu Housing Board Act, 1968 (Act No. 12 of 1968)

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Goa in the Fifty-second Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

- 1. Short title and commencement:—(1) This Act may be called the Goa Housing Board (Amendment) Act, 2001.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of long title and preamble:— In the Goa, Daman and Diu Housing Board Act, 1968 (Act 12 of 1968) (hereinafter referred to as the "principal Act") –
- (i) in the long title, the figure and words", Daman and Diu" shall be omitted;
- (ii) in the preamble, for the expression "Union Territory of Goa, Daman & Diu", the expression "State of Goa" shall be substituted.
- 3. Amendment of section 1 (i) In section 1 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), the figure and words". Daman and Diu" shall be omitted.

- (ii) In sub-section (2), for the expression "Union Territory of Goa, Daman and Diu", the expression "State of Goa" shall be substituted.
- 4. Amendment of Section 2 In section 2 of the principal Act, —
- (i) In clause (d), the figure and words", Daman and Diu" shall be omitted:
- (ii) for clause (k), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-
- (k) "Government" means the Government of Goa;
- (iii) for clause (t) the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—
- (t) "Secretary" means the Secretary-cum--Managing Director of the Board".
- 5. <u>Amendment of Section 3</u> In section 3 of the principal Act. in sub-section (1), the figure and words, ",Daman and Diu" shall be omitted.
- 6. Amendment of section 5 In section 5 of the principal Act for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted, namely—
- "(1) Every member shall hold office during the pleasure of the Government and shall be eligible for re-nomination".
- 7. <u>Amendment of section 21</u> In section 21 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1),—
- (i) for the words "twenty five thousand rupees", the words" three lakh rupees" shall be substituted:

(ii) for first provisio the following shall be substituted, namely,—

"Provided that the Board shall not, without the previous approval of the Government, incur any expenditure exceeding ten lakh of rupees if the funds are linked to any Government Guarantee and one crore of rupees in other cases".

8. Amendment of sections 25, 105, 107, 111, 114, 117, 121 and 122 — In sections 25, 105, 107, 111, 114, 117, 121 and 122 of the principal Act, for the word "Chairman", wherever it occurs, the word "Secretary" shall be substituted.